The call option written to the Group is recognised at its fair value of US$2.4 million and is

included in “Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss”. Any changes in fair value

in subsequent reporting periods will be recognised in the Group’s consolidated income

statement.

  140

JOHNSON ELECTRIC GROUP TEN-YEAR SUMMARY

1 Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) is defined as operating profit (per accounts) plus share of profits / (losses) of associates
2 Total debt calculated as borrowings plus convertible bonds
3 Per share data had been adjusted to reflect the impact of 1 for 4 share consolidation on 15 July 2014
4 Net cash generated from operating activities plus interest received, less capital expenditure (net of proceeds from disposal of assets) and

capitalisation of engineering development costs
5 When calculating EV / EBITDA and Total debt to EBITDA, where a business is acquired part way through the year, we adjust EBITDA to include

12 months for that year on a pro forma basis. EBITDA for FY11/12 excluded non-recurring items
6 Return on average total equity is calculated as profit for the year over average total equity during the year
7 Interest coverage (times) is calculated by EBIT / interest expense

US$ million 2019201920192019 2018 2017

Consolidated income statementConsolidated income statementConsolidated income statementConsolidated income statement

Sales 3,280.43,280.43,280.43,280.4   3,236.6   2,776.1

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 1 344.4344.4344.4344.4   336.3   300.3
Profit before income tax 327.9327.9327.9327.9   322.8   290.3
Income tax expense (38.3)(38.3)(38.3)(38.3)   (48.6)   (43.8)
Profit for the year 289.6289.6289.6289.6   274.2   246.5
Non-controlling interests (8.3)(8.3)(8.3)(8.3)   (10.2)   (8.6)
Profit attributable to shareholders 281.3281.3281.3281.3   264.0   237.9

Consolidated balance sheetConsolidated balance sheetConsolidated balance sheetConsolidated balance sheet

Fixed assets 1,351.41,351.41,351.41,351.4   1,214.6   892.8
Goodwill and intangible assets 1,109.71,109.71,109.71,109.7   1,178.6   1,076.7
Cash and cash equivalents 340.0340.0340.0340.0   168.9   127.7
Other current and non-current assets 1,476.91,476.91,476.91,476.9   1,440.1   1,257.5

Total assets 4,278.04,278.04,278.04,278.0   4,002.2   3,354.7

Equity attributable to shareholders 2,487.22,487.22,487.22,487.2   2,298.4   1,992.2
Non-controlling interests 71.371.371.371.3   67.4   32.8

Total equity 2,558.52,558.52,558.52,558.5   2,365.8   2,025.0

Total debt 2 685.7685.7685.7685.7   492.2   384.0
Other current and non-current liabilities 1,033.81,033.81,033.81,033.8   1,144.2   945.7

Total equity and liabilities 4,278.04,278.04,278.04,278.0   4,002.2   3,354.7

Per share data Per share data Per share data Per share data 3333

Basic earnings per share (US cents) 32.532.532.532.5   30.6   27.7

Dividend per share (US cents) 6.56.56.56.5   6.5   6.4
Closing stock price (HKD) 18.218.218.218.2   29.5   23.2

Other informationOther informationOther informationOther information

Free cash flow from operations 4 55.755.755.755.7   88.2   160.1

Earnings before interest, tax and amortisation (EBITA) 386.5386.5386.5386.5   377.0   337.3
EBITA to sales % 11.8%11.8%11.8%11.8% 11.6% 12.2%
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 549.3549.3549.3549.3   519.8   448.4
EBITDA to sales% 16.7%16.7%16.7%16.7% 16.1% 16.2%
Capital expenditure (CAPEX) 391.4391.4391.4391.4   305.8   240.2
CAPEX to sales % 11.9%11.9%11.9%11.9% 9.4% 8.7%
Market Capitalisation 2,019.22,019.22,019.22,019.2   3,236.1   2,565.6
Enterprise Value (EV) 2,436.22,436.22,436.22,436.2   3,626.7   2,854.7

EV / EBITDA 5 4.44.44.44.4   7.0   6.3

RatiosRatiosRatiosRatios

Return on average total equity % 6 11.8%11.8%11.8%11.8% 12.5% 12.6%
Free cash flow from operations to debt % 8%8%8%8% 18% 42%

Total debt to EBITDA (times) 5 1.21.21.21.2   0.9   0.9
Total debt to capital % 21%21%21%21% 17% 16%

Interest coverage (times) 7 18.318.318.318.3   24.8   27.1

141

*   Historical data for FY09/10 had been restated for the adoption of HKAS 12 (amendment) - deferred tax related to investment properties.

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 *

2,235.9   2,136.1   2,097.6   2,059.7   2,140.8   2,104.0   1,741.0

209.8   243.5   233.9   213.2   221.6   235.8   110.5
206.6   249.0   243.0   218.0   220.5   226.4   103.8
(23.9)   (29.2)   (28.1)   (21.1)   (31.6)   (36.1)   (16.4)

182.7   219.8   214.9   196.9   188.9   190.3   87.4
(10.0)   (8.9)   (7.0)   (5.6)   (2.2)   (8.6)   (10.4)

172.7   210.9   207.9   191.3   186.7   181.7   77.0

759.0   492.6   460.6   425.6   433.1   457.5   440.6
1,083.4   595.6   650.7   621.5   757.8   774.7   699.9